
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 7th April, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Prior (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any m
[...]
ETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2021 2022 

1 July 10 February 

2 September 7 April  

21 October  

9 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
February 2022and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTION REPORT AND TRUST RESPONSE  
(Pages 5 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Chair requesting that the Panel consider the attached appendices on 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s CQC inspection report and response, and 
the progress update on the Stage 2 Independent Investigation report and discuss the 
issues with the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND PLACE-BASED 
ARRANGEMENTS IN SOUTHAMPTON  
(Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System providing the Panel 
with an update on the structure of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Partnership, the Integrated Care Board and the ‘Place’ of Southampton. 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 30 March 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Stead, Professor Margetts 
and J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillor Guest 
 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Guest from 
the Panel , the Service Director – Legal and Business operations acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. 
 

23. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Panel noted that it was the last meeting of the Panel that Stephanie Ramsey would 
attend before her retirement.  The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Panel expressed their 
thanks, and that of the Panel, for all her hard work and support that she had given to 
the Panel over the years and wished her well on the next chapter of her life.  
 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9 December 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

25. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care System (ICS) providing the Panel with an update on the 
development of the design of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Partnership and Integrated Care Board.  
 
Lena Samuels – Chair designate, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System, 
Maggie MacIsaac – Chief Executive, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System, Cllr White – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Guy Van 
Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), Stephanie Ramsey – 
Managing Director, Southampton, and Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The process of the legislation that would enable the Panel to fully understand the 
proposed operating structure for the ICS and the how Southampton would be 
able to interact with the new body; 

 The ongoing preparation for the changes and why the lack of legislation had 
limited the availability of information relating to the replacement for the current 
arrangements; 

 How the success of the new structure would be measured; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 11 - 
 

 The requirement of the Panel to have a further review of the ICS developments 
at a future meeting to enable a fuller discussion on how the forthcoming 
legislation would shape governance, finances, timescales and appointments 
within the new structure. 

 
RESOLVED that Panel requested that a further update on ICS developments is 
included on the 7 April HOSP agenda to enable discussions on the forthcoming 
legislation, governance, finances, timescales and appointments. 
 

26. NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing the Panel with an update on the NHS response to 
COVID-19 and pressures on the system. 
 
Derek Sandeman – Medical Director, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System, Joe Teape – Chief Operating Officer - University Hospitals Southampton, 
Stephanie Ramsey – Managing Director, Southampton, Debbie Chase - Director of 
Public Health and Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The pressure on the NHS caused by the pandemic and the waiting list for 
treatment; 

 How the NHS, including UHS, were coping with these pressures including the 
introduction of surgery at the weekend; 

 The continuing high levels of attendance at Emergency Departments and efforts 
to divert those patients requiring assistance to more appropriate care pathways; 

 The success of the vaccination programme; 

 The developing issue relating to those suffering from long covid. 

  
  
 

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, 
enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

28. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURES  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Wellbeing, updating the 
Panel on the status of the adult care market and operational pressures in Southampton. 
 
Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), Councillor White - 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and Stephanie Ramsey – Managing 
Director, Southampton were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

Page 2



 

- 12 - 
 

 How the services were coping with the increased demand for adult social care 
services caused by the aging population and the effects of long term illnesses. 
Including steps taking to recruit social workers from South Africa.  

 The introduction of CareDirector and how the new system could enhance the 
Panel’s ability to review the performance of Adult Social Care in Southampton.  

 The concerns raised in the local press about the levels of care provided at 
Potters Court.  The Cabinet Member and Executive Director explained that they 
were confident that residents could get the care required.  It was noted that 
Potters Court was not a care home but rather a housing with care scheme where 
care could be provided at the resident’s request. 

 The adequacy of the Adult Social Care budget moving forward; and  

 The progress against the Adult Social Care roadmap introduced in March 2021.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested that: 
 

(i) following the bedding in of CareDirector, the Panel review Adult Social Care 
performance on a quarterly basis, commencing in June 2022. 

(ii) that the Panel review the progress made in delivering the targets outlined in 
the Adult Social Care transformation roadmap that was presented to the 
HOSP in March 2021. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION 
REPORT AND TRUST RESPONSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 APRIL 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR PRIOR 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author Title: Scrutiny Manager Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 10 February 2022, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) published their 
comprehensive report into Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. A summary of the 
key findings from the inspection, as well as the improvement planned in response to 
the report’s findings, is contained in Appendix 1. 

In addition, as requested by the Panel at the December 2021 meeting, attached as 
Appendix 2 is an update on progress made by the Trust delivering the agreed actions 
following the Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’. 

The Chief Executive of the Trust will be in attendance at the HOSP meeting to 
introduce the appended information and answer questions from the Panel. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the attached appendices on Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust’s CQC inspection report and 
response, and the progress update on the Stage 2 Independent 
Investigation report and discuss the issues with the invited 
representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the CQC inspection report into Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust’s and the progress the Trust has made 
delivering the recommendations within the Stage 2 Independent Investigation 
report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3. On 10th February 2022, the CQC published their comprehensive report into 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. The Panel have not had the 
opportunity to consider the inspection report up to now.  

4. Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper from the NHS Trust providing the 
Panel with an overview of the key findings from the inspection, as well as the 
improvement plan to respond to the report’s findings.  The full CQC report 
can be accessed via the link below. 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (cqc.org.uk) 

5. On 6th February 2020 the Independent Investigation Report (Mr Nigel 
Pascoe, QC) was published. The report concerned the tragic deaths of five 
people who were in the care of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust in the 
period 2011-2015, and the Trust’s response to the families of those who died.  

6. It was recommended in the Stage 1 Report that a second review should be 
undertaken. Its purpose was to examine the progress that the Trust had 
made as well as looking to recommend further improvements for the Trust to 
achieve the “Gold Standard” and to “Get it right first time, every time”. 

7. The Stage 2 report was published by NHS England and Improvement on 9 
September 2021 and titled “Right First Time”. This report was considered by 
the HOSP at its meeting on 9 December 2021 and the Panel requested an 
update on progress at the April 2022 meeting.  The requested update has 
been provided and is attached as Appendix 2. 

8. The Panel are requested to consider the appended briefing papers and 
discuss the CQC findings and improvement plan, and the progress update on 
the Stage 2 Independent Investigation report with the invited representatives 
from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

9. N/A 

Property/Other 

10. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. N/A 

KEY DECISION No 

Page 6

https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RW1?referer=widget3


WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Care Quality Commission inspection report and Trust response 

2. Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’ - Status report 
April 2022 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Stage 2 Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’ – Background and Trust 
response 
Agenda for Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel on Thursday, 9th December, 
2021, 6.00 pm | Southampton City Council (Item 18) 

 

Page 7

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=477&MId=6617&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=477&MId=6617&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
Report for Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
April 2022 

 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection report and 
Trust response 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In October 2021 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) carried out an unannounced 

comprehensive inspection of six of the Trust’s mental health and learning disability 
services as part of its continual checks on the safety and quality of healthcare services: 

 

 Acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units (PICU's) – 
Antelope House, Elmleigh, Parklands, Melbury Lodge 

 Child and adolescent mental health wards – Bluebird House, Leigh House, Austen 
House 

 Forensic secure wards – Ravenswood, Southfield 

 Wards for older people with mental health problems – Gosport War Memorial, 
Parklands, Western 

 Wards for people with a learning disability or autism - Ashford 

 Mental health crisis services and health-based places of safety – Antelope House, 
Elmleigh, Parklands 

 
1.2 Following this CQC carried out a Well-led inspection in November 2021, interviewing 

senior leaders within the organisation including the Chief Executive, Chair, Executive 
Directors and Non-Executive Directors. 

 
1.3 In late December 2021 the Trust received the draft inspection report and were given ten 

days to carry out a factual accuracy review. The Trust submitted a response in January 
2022 and CQC published the final report on 10 February 2022. 

 
2. Report 
 
2.1 The Trust’s overall rating was reduced to ‘requires improvement’: 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

 
2.2 The Safe domain reduced from Good to Requires improvement, Effective domain 

remained at requires improvement, Caring, Responsive and Well led domains remained 
at Good. 

 
2.3 The CQC found evidence of progress and good practice. However, the inspectors also 

high
[...]
res Improvement. 

 
5.2 CQC praised our staff and heard positive feedback from patients and found strong, 

supportive leadership actively addressing the challenges. The CQC found that the 
Trust was learning from the past and continuing to move forwards as an organisation. 
Inspectors also recognised the innovative way that the Trust has responded to the 
pandemic. 

 
5.3 The Trust is responding to the staffing pressures by continuing to prioritise the 

engagement, health, and wellbeing of our teams, and carrying out extensive 
recruitment and retention programmes. 

 
5.4 Trust staff have already addressed a number of the issues raised by CQC within the 

report and have plans in place to deliver the outstanding actions over the next 6 
months.  

 
5.5    The evidence of actions, learning and improvements from this action plan will be 

shared at a Trust wide panel with Executive sign off. This will be aligned with ongoing 
quality and governance work programmes to ensure it is not seen in isolation.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Update report for Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
April 2022 

 

Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’ 
Status report April 2022 
 

1. Trust update  
 
1.1 The table below summarises the work done by the Trust to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. The table describes the 

actions taken since the report was considered at the HOSP meeting in December 2021. Clearly since December we have been 
responding to the impact of the national critical incident level 4 being called due to the pandemic, but we have continued to prioritise 
these important actions. 
 

1.2 Progress towards the completion of the actions set out below are being monitored by the Trust Board and its sub-committees. These 
assurance processes are taking place during March and will be then considered by the Quality Governance leads in both the ICS 
and Regional Office. This report 
[...]
endations 34 and 35 relate to the Clinical Commissioning Group and Integrated Care System so have not been included 
in this table. 
 
 
 

P
age 33



2. Further information 
 

2.1 The full report (including an Easy Read version) and the Trust’s public statement (issued on the day of publication), can be found 
on the Trust website here: https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-
published-today 
 

2.2 Additional information, including the Terms of Reference for the review, can be found on the NHSE/I website here: 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/  

 

P
age 34

https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/


DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND 
PLACE-BASED ARRANGEMENTS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 APRIL 2022 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEM 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Managing Director / Director of Partnerships 

 Name James House / Ros Hartley 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the structure of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Partnership, the Integrated Care Board and the ‘Place’ of 
Southampton.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The design process for the Integrated Care System (ICS) continues to progress 
while the legislative process to put ICSs on a statutory footing is underway.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The attached report provides an update on the d
[...]
e White Paper on ‘Joining up care for people, places and populations’ 

published in February 2022, has been widely welcomed and provides 

significantly more clarity around how place-based partnership working will 

develop in the future. It identifies the value of place based arrangements to bring 

together NHS and local authority leadership, including responsibility for effective 

delivery and commissioning of health and care services, in addition to wider 

partners, such as the voluntary, community, social care and social enterprise 

sector. 

 

16. It explains that all places within an ICS should adopt a model of accountability by 

Spring 2023. There should be a single person, accountable for shared outcomes 

in each place or local area, working with local partners.  This could be an 

individual with a dual role across health and care or an individual who leads a 

place-based governance arrangement.  The paper notes a 'place board' brings 

together partner organisations to pool resources, make decisions and plan 

jointly. This is the model we are pursuing in Southampton and builds on the 

existing arrangements which have been in place for a number of years.   

 

17. The White Paper also indicates that new flexibility around finances will be 

legislated for, to allow for more to be possible around budgets being aligned and 

pooled together.  This will help in supporting longer-term investment in 

population health and wellbeing, and therefore provide extra resource in meeting 

the challenges outlined in our city’s Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025).  The 

Government has committed to review section 75 of the 2006 Act which 

underpins pooled budgets, to simplify and update the regulations. 

 

Page 45



 

8 
 

18. Additional aspects of the White Paper to consider is the potential future role the 

Care Quality Commission will have in reviewing plans at a place level, in its new 

role of assessing ICSs. 

 

19. Children’s services are no
[...]
 

disability (SEND) 

 Integrated health and social care provision for children with complex 

behavioural and emotional needs. 

The total pooled budget resource is around £135million for this financial year. 

This is funded through a pooled arrangement with the CCG contributing 63.7% 

of funding and Southampton City Council contributing 36.3%.   

 

23. The proposed and draft principles for the Place board are: 

 lead on the vision for the city, working with the Health and Wellbeing 

Board to improve population health and healthcare and to tackle unequal 

outcomes. 

 be responsible for setting the strategic direction and development of the 

place based on the Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025), business as 

usual and all Partnership business. 

 approve and monitor the implementation of the Health and Care Strategy 

(2020-2025) to ensure it meets agreed priorities, objectives, savings and 

performance targets. 

 ensure resources are committed appropriately, with adequate oversight, 

to deliver the Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025), including working 

with the wider Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICS and Southampton and 

South West Hampshire Local Delivery System, where it makes sense to 

plan, commission or deliver services across a broader geography. 

 have full transparency of whole population spend for health and care 

budgets, ensuring enhanced productivity and value for money. 

 be accountable for 100% of the spend delegated to “Place” through joint 

decision-making and delegated authority. 

 and responsible for Southampton “Place” and achieving better outcomes 

for our local population as a result of strong integration. 

 remain accountable for those areas of health and social care 

commissioning covered by the Better Care Fund (BCF) Section 75. 

 oversee and maximise all resources, not just financial, within a shared 

financial framework, in order to achieve place-based efficiencies and 

place-based financial balance, ensuring 
[...]
 Guy Van Dichele 

DCS – Rob Henderson 

Director Public Health – Dr Debbie 

Chase 

Leader, two Cabinet 

members and SCC CEO  

make decisions 

Primary care 

provider 

leadership 

Represented by two of the six PCN 

clinical directors 

One PCN clinical director 

Page 48



 

11 
 

Providers of 

acute, community 

and mental health 

services 

Senior representation from UHS, 

Solent and Southern (CEO or 

representative) 

Not possible under 

present legislation 

Integrated Care 

Board (from July 

2021) / CCG (until 

July 2021) 

Clinical Director – Dr Sarah Young 

Managing Director – James House 

Non-executive advisor 

(Southampton) – Suki Sitaram 

Clinical Director – Dr 

Sarah Young 

Managing Director – 

James House 

Non-executive advisor 

(Southampton) – Suki 

Sitaram 

Membership for consideration in Southampton Integrated Health and Care Board from 

July: 

 People  who use care and support services and their representatives , including 

Healthwatch  

 The voluntary, community and social enterprise sector  

 Social Care providers 

 Provider collaboratives 

 

27. The governance arrangements in relation to Place can be found in diagram 2. 

 

28. We will ultimately judge the success of the Place working by monitoring the 

outcomes of our Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025), and specifically against 

the following ambitions for the start well, live well, age well and die well 

components of the strategy.  These are summarised in diagram 3. 

 

Page 49



 

12 
 

Diagram 2: Place-level arrangements 

 
 

P
age 50



 

13 
 

Diagram 3: Metrics to judge success of place-based working in Southampton – from existing Southampton Health and 

Care Strategy (2020-2025)  

 

P
age 51



 

14 
 

New developments: Road to Recovery healthcare reform 

 
29. In March 2022, the Secretary of State for Health and Care announced a package 

of reforms which further build on the new legislation and White Paper. 

 

30. This speech p
[...]
ng at all levels 

across health and social care. It is expected more structure and support be 

put in place to support our workforce. 

His speech can be read in full here. 

 

Page 52

https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/health-and-social-care-secretary-speech-on-health-reform

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust - Care Quality Commission Inspection Report and Trust Response
	Appendix 1 - CQC inspection findings.docx
	Appendix 2 - Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report update.docx

	8 Integrated Care System Development and Place-Based Arrangements in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - ICS developments.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Guest and 
Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillor  Stead 
 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 10 February 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTION REPORT AND TRUST RESPONSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair requesting that the Panel consider the 
attached appendices on Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s CQC inspection 
report and response, and the progress update on the Stage 2 Independent 
Investigation report and discuss the issues with the invited representatives from 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Ron Shields – Chief Executive, Southern Health was in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The recent CQC inspection on the Sothern Health Trust and its findings.  It 
was noted that the Trust had been assessed and compared with other 
providers of mental health care.  It was explained that the Trust had accepted 
that there was work to do to improve services but were disappointed to have 
received a rating of requires improvement.  

 How the majority of the actions suggested by the CQC had been addressed 
and that it was expected that the full list would be completed by the end of 
July. 

 Specific issues relating to the staffing of Antelope House and the Beaulieu 
Ward on the Western Site. 

 The Stage 2 Independent Investigation report: “Right first time” status.  It was 
noted that the Trust had been working hard on how it communicated issues 
with both patients and their families and how they were working on getting an 
early resolution to queries and complaints.   

 The pressures on the Trust in relation to staffing levels and how the high level 
of vacancies affected all aspects of how the trust operated.  The Panel were 
briefed on some of the measures being undertaken to combat the high level 
of vacancies within the Trust.  

 
RESOLVED that Panel requested that any progress made by the Trust with regards to 
recruitment and retention is reviewed by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

31. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND PLACE-BASED 
ARRANGEMENTS IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System providing the Panel with an update on the structure of the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Integrated Care Partnership, the Integrated Care Board and the ‘Place’ of 
Southampton. 
 
James House – Managing Director, Southampton, Dr Sarah Young – Clinical Director, 
Southampton, Ros Hartley, Director of Partnerships, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care System, Paula Johnston - Head of Quality, Governance and 
Professional Development, Adult Social Care and Tom Sheppard – Head of 
Communications, ICS were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The progression of statute through Parliament and how this impacted on the 
timescales in regard to the new structure.   

 That the white papers had set out the intention that the provision of health and 
care would be place driven. 

 How the metrics used to judge the success of the new structures would be taken 
from the existing Southampton Health and Care Strategy (2020 – 2025). It was 
noted that provision of financial resource would not change and that the aim was 
to support place based systems and approaches as the new structures 
developed.   

 Structure and governance – The composition of the ICS board would be 
determined shortly.  The Panel questioned how the role of the accountable 
person for a ‘Place’ would work.  The Panel were informed that this had only 
recently been included in the forthcoming legislation and that no decision had 
been taken on how this position would be decided locally.  

 How social care provision would fit into the structure of the ICS.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel are kept updated on appointments to the ICS Board and 
key ICS timescales/milestones. 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

30 June 2022 


